WOODLANDOR HOLDINGS BERHAD 

(Incorporated in Malaysia) 
       (Company No.376693-D)

Selected Explanatory Notes to the Interim Financial Statements for the period ended 

30 June 2004

Malaysian Accounting Standards Board (“MASB”) Standard No. 26 – Paragraph 16

A1
Accounting policies and method of computation
The interim financial statements of the Group have been prepared in accordance with MASB Standard No. 26 on Interim Financial Reporting and Chapter 9 part K of the Listing Requirements of the Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad (“Bursa Securities”). The same accounting policies and methods of computation are followed in the interim financial statements as compared with the most recent annual audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2003.

A2
Declaration of audit qualification
The audit report of the Group’s preceding annual audited financial statements was not subject to any qualification.

A3
Seasonal or cyclical factors
The Group’s operations were not affected by any seasonality or cyclicality in the quarter under review.

A4
Unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows
There was no item of material and unusual nature which would adversely affect the Group’s assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows for the current financial year to date.

A5
Change in estimates
There were no material changes in estimates of amounts reported in prior financial years.

A6
Debts and equity securities
There were no issuances, cancellations, repurchases, resale and repayments of debt and equity securities for the current financial year to date.

A7
Dividends paid

A final dividend of 2.5%, less tax, amounting to RM720,018 in respect of the financial year ended 31 December 2003 was paid during the current financial quarter.

A8
Segmental reporting
Segmental reporting for the financial period ended 30 June 2004:

	
	Investment
	Building and
	CKD
	Elimination
	Consolidated

	
	Holding
	Construction
	Furniture
	
	

	
	
	Materials
	for Export
	
	

	
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000

	Revenue
	
	
	
	
	

	External 
	      3
	28,801
	2,684
	-
	31,488

	Inter-segment

  
	1,941
	5,584
	-
	(7,525)
	-

	Total revenue
	1,944
	34,385
	2,684
	(7,525)
	31,488

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Results
	
	
	
	
	

	Segment results
	832
	  784
	(356)
	  (912)
	348 

	Interest expense
	
	
	
	
	 (417)

	Interest income
	
	
	
	
	 145

	Amortisation of    

  reserve on

  consolidation
	
	
	
	
	   271

	Profit before tax
	
	
	
	
	  347

	Income tax 

  expense
	
	
	
	
	  (242)

	Net profit for  

  the period
	
	
	
	
	  105


A9
Valuation of property, plant and equipment
The revaluation of property, plant and equipment has been brought forward without amendment from the previous annual audited financial statements.

A10
Subsequent material events

There was no material event subsequent to the end of the financial year that has not been reflected in the interim financial statements. 

A11
Changes in composition of the Group
There were no changes in the composition of the Group for the current financial year to date. 

A12
Contingent Liabilities

	
	As of 

30 June 2004
	As of 

31 December 2003

	
	        RM’000
	RM’000

	Corporate guarantees given to local financial institutions for credit facilities granted to subsidiary companies:
	
	

	   Secured
	12,085
	 8,470

	   Unsecured
	 2,781
	 4,004

	
	
	

	
	14,866
	12,474

	Unsecured corporate guarantees given to certain suppliers for trade credit facilities granted to subsidiary companies
	  1,239
	  1,701

	
	16,105
	          14,175


Listing Requirements of Bursa Securities – Part A of Appendix 9B

B1
Review of performance

The Group’s revenue for the current financial quarter decreased by RM0.8 million from RM17.5 million in the previous corresponding quarter to RM16.7 million. The decrease is mainly due to weaker demand for building and construction materials as a result of the slower growth of the construction industry.

The Group’s profit before tax for the current financial quarter decreased by 54.6% to RM0.478 million from RM1.053 million in the previous corresponding quarter. The lower profit before tax is mainly due to a decrease in profit margin for the manufactured products.

B2
Comparison with the immediate preceding quarter’s results

The Group posted a profit before tax of RM0.478 million for the current quarter as compared to an operating loss of RM0.131 million in the immediate preceding quarter. This was mainly due to the increase in revenue to RM16.7 million in the current financial quarter as compared to RM14.8 million in the immediate preceding quarter. 

B3
 Current year prospects

The Board is optimistic that the Group will continue to perform satisfactorily for the remaining quarters of the year. 

B4
Profit forecast or profit guarantee

Not applicable as no profit forecast/guarantee was published.

B5
Income tax expense
	
	2004
	2004

	
	Current quarter
	6 months

	
	ended 30 June
	Cumulative to date

	
	RM’000
	RM’000

	Estimated current tax payable
	130
	242


No provision for deferred taxation has been made for the current quarter and financial year to date.

The effective tax rate on the Group’s profit for the financial year to date is higher than the statutory tax rate mainly due to operating losses incurred by certain subsidiary companies which, for tax purposes, cannot be offset against operating profits of other companies in the Group. 

B6
Sales of unquoted investments or properties
Profit on sale of landed property for the current financial year to date amounted to RM10,002.

B7
Purchase or disposal of quoted securities

a) Total purchase consideration and sale proceeds of quoted securities and profit arising therefrom: 

	
	2004
	2004

	
	Current quarter
	6 months

	
	ended 30 June
	Cumulative to date

	
	RM’000
	RM’000

	Total purchase consideration
	215
	1,450

	Total sale proceeds
	218
	 1,060

	Profits on sale of quoted securities
	   3    
	      78



b) Investment in quoted securities as at the end of the period:

	
	
	RM’000

	Shares quoted in Malaysia:
	

	(i)
	at cost
	  804

	(ii)
	at carrying value / book value
	  798

	(iii)
	at market value
	  585


B8
Status of corporate proposals 

Corporate proposals announced by the Company on 30 July 2004, but not completed as at the date of issuance of the interim financial statements are as follows:

a) Proposed shareholders’ mandate for recurrent related party transactions of a revenue or trading nature;

b) Proposed employees’ share option scheme; and

c) Proposed amendment to the Articles of Association of the Company.

B9
Group borrowings

Group borrowings as at the end of the period:

	
	Secured
	Unsecured
	Total

	
	RM’000


	RM’000
	RM’000

	Short term borrowings
	8,631
	2,781
	       11,412

	Long term borrowings
	3,706


	-
	 3,706

	
	     12,337
	2,781
	15,118


B10
Off balance sheet financial instrument
There was no financial instrument with off balance sheet risk as at the date of issuance of the interim financial statements.

B11
Material litigation

Material litigation as at the date of issuance of the interim financial statements are as follows: 

(a) On 27 June 2001, Woodlandor Roof Systems Sdn Bhd (“WRS”), a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company, instituted legal action against Bumiputra-Commerce Bank Berhad (“BCBB”) for the sum of RM947,101.05 in the Kuala Lumpur High Court (Civil Suit No. D3-22-1148-2001) for the breach of WRS’s mandate given to BCBB vide a director’s resolution dated 21 September 1991 whereby BCBB is alleged to have acted outside the mandate given and allowed 126 cheques to be drawn from WRS’s current account with BCBB. This matter has been fixed for full trial on 16 May 2005 to 18 May 2005;
(b) On 17 July 2002, Woodlandor Buildmat Sdn Bhd (“WB”), a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company, filed a writ of summons (Civil Suit No. D1-22-1108-2002) in the Kuala Lumpur High Court against Precast Buildings Sdn Bhd (“PBSB”) and Yap Kwee Lim (“YKL”) for overdue debts of RM637,781.79 for goods sold and delivered to PBSB and for which YKL is the guarantor. A judgement has been obtained against both PBSB and YKL on 9 May 2003. Both PBSB and YKL had appealed against the decision of the senior assistant registrar on the judgement but has been dismissed with costs on 13 October 2003;
(c) On 11 September 2002, Woodlandor Wood Products Sdn Bhd (“WWP”), a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company, filed a writ of summons (Civil Suit No. D8-22-1427-2002) in the Kuala Lumpur High Court against Jayarena Construction Sdn Bhd (“JCSB”) and Avangarde Resources Berhad (“ARB”) for overdue debts of RM399,045.58 for goods sold and delivered to JCSB and for which ARB is the guarantor. The writ of summons was extracted and served on 1 October 2002 and both JCSB and ARB entered appearance through their solicitors on 9 October 2002. A judgement has been obtained against the defendants on 11 December 2003. Both JCSB and ARB have appealed against this judgement and the appeal is fixed for hearing on 20 September 2004. Currently, the parties are in the process of resolving this matter;
(d) On 31 October 2003, WB instituted legal proceedings against YKL, being the guarantor as stated in part (b) above, at the Shah Alam High Court (Bankruptcy No. 29-9568-2003) claiming an amount of RM769,524.23. A bankruptcy notice has been served on YKL on 19 November 2003 and the creditor’s petition has been filed on 15 December 2003; and

(e) On 20 November 2003, WWP instituted legal proceedings against Lau Sin Wah, being the guarantor of Quiser Sdn Bhd at the Shah Alam High Court (Bankruptcy No. 29-9910-2003) claiming an amount of RM313,180.79 for goods sold and delivered to Quiser Sdn Bhd. A bankruptcy notice has been filed on 20 November 2003 and the creditor’s petition has been filed on 13 July 2004.
 B12
Dividend  

No interim dividend was recommended for the current quarter and financial year to date.


B13
Earnings per Ordinary Share (EPOS)
	
	
	2004
	2003
	2004
	2003

	
	
	Current
	Comparative
	
	

	
	
	quarter ended 30
	quarter ended 30
	6 months

cumulative
	6 months

cumulative

	
	
	 June
	June
	to date
	to date

	a)
	Earnings/(loss) (RM’000)
	
	
	
	

	
	- Basic
	348
	716
	105
	994

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	- Diluted
	NA
	NA
	NA
	NA

	
	
	
	
	
	

	b)
	Weighted average number of ordinary shares (’000)
	
	
	
	

	
	- Basic
	
	
	
	

	
	   No. of ordinary shares 
	
	
	
	

	
	     at beginning of period


	40,001
	19,999
	40,001
	19,999

	
	   Effect of shares issued


	-
	15,767
	-
	15,767

	
	   No. of ordinary shares
	
	
	
	

	
	     at end of period
	40,001
	35,766
	40,001
	35,766

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	- Diluted
	NA
	NA
	NA
	NA

	
	
	
	
	
	

	c)
	EPOS (sen)
	
	
	
	

	
	- Basic
	0.87
	2.00
	0.26
	2.78

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	- Diluted
	NA
	NA
	NA
	NA

	
	
	
	
	
	


